

10.4.2017

B8-0237/2017 }

B8-0241/2017 } RC1/REV/Am. 7

**Amendment 7**

**Raymond Finch**

on behalf of the EFDD Group

**Joint motion for a resolution**

**ALDE, PPE, S&D, Verts/ALE, GUE/NGL**

Negotiations with the United Kingdom following its notification that it intends to withdraw from the European Union

**Joint motion for a resolution**

**Recital P a (new)**

*Joint motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*Pa. whereas the ‘Leave’ campaign was largely won on the issues of controlling immigration, repatriating powers and ending budgetary contributions to the European Union, which entails leaving the single market;*

Or. en

AM\1123224EN.docx

PE598.577v01-00 }

PE598.582v01-00 } RC1

10.4.2017

B8-0237/2017 }  
B8-0241/2017 } RC1/REV/Am. 8

**Amendment 8**

**Raymond Finch**

on behalf of the EFDD Group

**Joint motion for a resolution**

**ALDE, PPE, S&D, Verts/ALE, GUE/NGL**

Negotiations with the United Kingdom following its notification that it intends to withdraw from the European Union

**Joint motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 18 a (new)**

*Joint motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***18a. Emphasises that UK citizens who have resided legally in another Member State for five years or more are entitled to long-term resident status as outlined in Article 4 of Council Directive 2003/109/EC;***

Or. en

AM\1123224EN.docx

PE598.577v01-00 }  
PE598.582v01-00 } RC1

10.4.2017

B8-0237/2017 }  
B8-0241/2017 } RC1/REV/Am. 9

**Amendment 9**

**Raymond Finch**

on behalf of the EFDD Group

**Joint motion for a resolution**

**ALDE, PPE, S&D, Verts/ALE, GUE/NGL**

Negotiations with the United Kingdom following its notification that it intends to withdraw from the European Union

**Joint motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 21 a (new)**

*Joint motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***21a. Considers that any future agreement between the EU and the UK must not include the continuation of the free movement of people; considers that the continuation of the free movement of people would be a betrayal of the will of the British people;***

Or. en

AM\1123224EN.docx

PE598.577v01-00 }  
PE598.582v01-00 } RC1

10.4.2017

B8-0237/2017 }  
B8-0241/2017 } RC1/REV/Am. 10

**Amendment 10**

**Raymond Finch**

on behalf of the EFDD Group

**Joint motion for a resolution**

**ALDE, PPE, S&D, Verts/ALE, GUE/NGL**

Negotiations with the United Kingdom following its notification that it intends to withdraw from the European Union

**Joint motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 20 b (new)**

*Joint motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***20b. Deplores and rejects paragraph 22 of the European Council's draft guidelines following the United Kingdom's notification under Article 50 of the TEU, which states that 'After the United Kingdom leaves the Union, no agreement between the EU and the United Kingdom may apply to the territory of Gibraltar without the agreement between the Kingdom of Spain and the United Kingdom';***

Or. en

AM\1123224EN.docx

PE598.577v01-00 }  
PE598.582v01-00 } RC1

10.4.2017

B8-0237/2017 }  
B8-0241/2017 } RC1/REV/Am. 11

**Amendment 11**

**Raymond Finch**

on behalf of the EFDD Group

**Joint motion for a resolution**

**ALDE, PPE, S&D, Verts/ALE, GUE/NGL**

Negotiations with the United Kingdom following its notification that it intends to withdraw from the European Union

**Joint motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 20 c (new)**

*Joint motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***20c. Notes that there is genuine concern among the people of Gibraltar regarding the border between Gibraltar and Spain; stresses, therefore, that these withdrawal negotiations must not be used as a mandate to question the sovereignty of Gibraltar and introduce any obstacles along the border between Gibraltar and Spain; points out furthermore that in the 2002 referendum 98.97 % of voters in Gibraltar voted against shared sovereignty with Spain;***

Or. en

AM\1123224EN.docx

PE598.577v01-00 }  
PE598.582v01-00 } RC1

10.4.2017

B8-0237/2017 }  
B8-0241/2017 } RC1/REV/Am. 12

**Amendment 12**

**Raymond Finch**

on behalf of the EFDD Group

**Joint motion for a resolution**

**ALDE, PPE, S&D, Verts/ALE, GUE/NGL**

Negotiations with the United Kingdom following its notification that it intends to withdraw from the European Union

**Joint motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 19**

*Joint motion for a resolution*

19. *Stresses that a single financial settlement with the United Kingdom on the basis of the European Union's annual accounts as audited by the European Court of Auditors must include all its legal liabilities arising from outstanding commitments as well as making provision for off-balance sheet items, contingent liabilities and other financial costs arising directly as a result of the United Kingdom's withdrawal;*

*Amendment*

19. *Rejects the notion of any 'EU divorce bill' or other single financial settlement, which has been widely discussed in the press and is mentioned in paragraph 10 of the European Council's draft guidelines;*

Or. en

AM\1123224EN.docx

PE598.577v01-00 }  
PE598.582v01-00 } RC1

10.4.2017

B8-0237/2017 }  
B8-0241/2017 } RC1/REV/Am. 13

**Amendment 13**

**Raymond Finch**

on behalf of the EFDD Group

**Joint motion for a resolution**

**ALDE, PPE, S&D, Verts/ALE, GUE/NGL**

Negotiations with the United Kingdom following its notification that it intends to withdraw from the European Union

**Joint motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 11 a (new)**

*Joint motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***11a. Underlines that, according to the MFF Regulation, the Commission must put forward by the end of 2017 its proposals for the post-2020 MFF, which should take into account the UK's decision to leave the EU; stresses that this future MFF proposal should not include the UK's contribution or entail any supposed legal obligations on the UK regarding its supposed liabilities;***

Or. en

AM\1123224EN.docx

PE598.577v01-00 }  
PE598.582v01-00 } RC1

10.4.2017

B8-0237/2017 }  
B8-0241/2017 } RC1/REV/Am. 14

**Amendment 14**

**Raymond Finch**

on behalf of the EFDD Group

**Joint motion for a resolution**

**ALDE, PPE, S&D, Verts/ALE, GUE/NGL**

Negotiations with the United Kingdom following its notification that it intends to withdraw from the European Union

**Joint motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 11 b (new)**

*Joint motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***11b. Stresses, furthermore, that if the Treaties cease to apply, as stated in Article 50(3) of the TEU, it follows that laws made under those Treaties, including the MFF Regulation, and the jurisdiction of the Court of Justice of the European Union (CJEU) must also cease to apply; underlines, therefore, that once the UK leaves the Union, there can be no legal or moral obligation upon the UK to continue contributions to the EU budget;***

Or. en

AM\1123224EN.docx

PE598.577v01-00 }  
PE598.582v01-00 } RC1



10.4.2017

B8-0237/2017 }  
B8-0241/2017 } RC1/REV/Am. 15

**Amendment 15**

**Raymond Finch**

on behalf of the EFDD Group

**Joint motion for a resolution**

**ALDE, PPE, S&D, Verts/ALE, GUE/NGL**

Negotiations with the United Kingdom following its notification that it intends to withdraw from the European Union

**Joint motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 35 a (new)**

*Joint motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***35a. Considers that a final settlement on fishing rights will only be acceptable with full repatriation of fishing policy to the UK; stresses that the EU must enable the UK to assert its full independent rights to the management and conservation of its waters and the exclusive economic zone as outlined in the UN Convention on the Law of the Sea;***

Or. en

AM\1123224EN.docx

PE598.577v01-00 }  
PE598.582v01-00 } RC1

10.4.2017

B8-0237/2017 }  
B8-0241/2017 } RC1/REV/Am. 16

**Amendment 16**

**Raymond Finch**

on behalf of the EFDD Group

**Joint motion for a resolution**

**ALDE, PPE, S&D, Verts/ALE, GUE/NGL**

Negotiations with the United Kingdom following its notification that it intends to withdraw from the European Union

**Joint motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 13 b (new)**

*Joint motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***13b. Stresses that a country does not need to be a member of the EU nor even have a trade agreement with the EU in order to have ‘access’ to the EU’s single market; points out that in 2015 China, the United States, Russia, Japan, India and Brazil exported goods to the approximate value of EUR 864 billion to the EU; notes that none of these countries has ‘freedom of movement’ with the Union nor indeed a trade agreement with it;***

Or. en

AM\1123224EN.docx

PE598.577v01-00 }  
PE598.582v01-00 } RC1

10.4.2017

B8-0237/2017 }  
B8-0241/2017 } RC1/REV/Am. 17

**Amendment 17**

**Raymond Finch**

on behalf of the EFDD Group

**Joint motion for a resolution**

**ALDE, PPE, S&D, Verts/ALE, GUE/NGL**

Negotiations with the United Kingdom following its notification that it intends to withdraw from the European Union

**Joint motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 13 a (new)**

*Joint motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

*13a. Stresses that Article 50(2) of the TEU states that ‘the Union shall negotiate and conclude an agreement with that State, setting out the arrangements for its withdrawal, taking account of the framework for its future relationship with the Union.’; believes, therefore, that as trade will be a crucial part of that future relationship, a trading arrangement must for all practical purposes be agreed as part of the negotiations; calls, therefore, for a sensible and swift continued tariff-free trade agreement between the EU and the UK;*

Or. en

AM\1123224EN.docx

PE598.577v01-00 }  
PE598.582v01-00 } RC1

10.4.2017

B8-0237/2017 }  
B8-0241/2017 } RC1/REV/Am. 18

## **Amendment 18**

**Raymond Finch**

on behalf of the EFDD Group

### **Joint motion for a resolution**

**ALDE, PPE, S&D, Verts/ALE, GUE/NGL**

Negotiations with the United Kingdom following its notification that it intends to withdraw from the European Union

### **Joint motion for a resolution**

#### **Paragraph 6**

*Joint motion for a resolution*

6. *Recalls that, in this respect, it would be contrary to Union law for the United Kingdom to begin, in advance of its withdrawal, negotiations on possible trade agreements with third countries; stresses that such an action would be in contradiction with the principle of sincere cooperation laid down in Article 4(3) of the Treaty on European Union and should have consequences, among them the United Kingdom's exclusion from the procedures for trade negotiations laid down in Article 218 of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union; emphasises that the same must apply in other policy areas where the United Kingdom would continue to shape Union legislation, actions, strategies or common policies in a way that favours its own interests as a departing Member State, rather than the interests of the European Union and of the EU-27;*

*Amendment*

6. *Believes there is no barrier to the UK beginning trade negotiations with third countries and that as a matter of law those negotiations can be concluded with an agreement, provided that it is conditional upon the UK's exit from the EU;*

Or. en

AM\1123224EN.docx

PE598.577v01-00 }  
PE598.582v01-00 } RC1

10.4.2017

B8-0237/2017 }  
B8-0241/2017 } RC1/REV/Am. 19

**Amendment 19**

**Raymond Finch**

on behalf of the EFDD Group

**Joint motion for a resolution**

**ALDE, PPE, S&D, Verts/ALE, GUE/NGL**

Negotiations with the United Kingdom following its notification that it intends to withdraw from the European Union

**Joint motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 35 b (new)**

*Joint motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***35b. Stresses that the negotiation must conclude with the jurisdiction of the CJEU ending in the UK;***

Or. en

AM\1123224EN.docx

PE598.577v01-00 }  
PE598.582v01-00 } RC1

10.4.2017

B8-0237/2017 }  
B8-0241/2017 } RC1/REV/Am. 20

**Amendment 20**

**Raymond Finch**

on behalf of the EFDD Group

**Joint motion for a resolution**

**ALDE, PPE, S&D, Verts/ALE, GUE/NGL**

Negotiations with the United Kingdom following its notification that it intends to withdraw from the European Union

**Joint motion for a resolution**

**Paragraph 20 a (new)**

*Joint motion for a resolution*

*Amendment*

***20a. Reiterates that the Common Travel Area is not dependent on membership of the EU;***

Or. en

AM\1123224EN.docx

PE598.577v01-00 }  
PE598.582v01-00 } RC1